

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 24, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 808-2022

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO SIGN THE BANI-BOLINAO-BURGOS-INFANTA-DASOL-AGNO-MARINE PROTECTED AREA NETWORK (BBBIDA MPAN) JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 1, SERIES OF 2022

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for appropriate action is a letter of Ms. Rowena U. dela Cruz, Environmental Management Specialist I of the Environment and Natural Resources Office (ENRO), dated October 18, 2022, requesting for the preparation of a resolution authorizing Governor Ramon V. Guico III to sign the Bani-Bolinao-Burgos-Infanta-Dasol-Agno-Marine Protected Area Network (BBBIDA MPAN) Joint Resolution No. 1, Series of 2022;

WHEREAS, BBBIDA MPAN Joint Resolution No. 1, Series of 2022 adopts the conduct of a coastal clean-up every First Thursday of the Quarter;

WHEREAS, it is the objective of the joint resolution to have a network commitment by all member LGUs of the BBBIDA MPAN to mitigate the impact of wastes along the coastal and marine areas in Western Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the passage of the joint resolution is in pursuance to Section 16 of RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, Article II, Section 16 and Article XII, Section 2 of the 1987 Philippine Constitution, and Section 16 of RA 8550 or the Philippine Fisheries Code of 1998;

WHEREAS, an enabling resolution is necessary to authorize the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III to sign the BBBIDA MPAN Joint Resolution No. 1, Series of 2022;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, duly seconded, it was -





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 808-2022 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to sign the Bani-Bolinao-Burgos-Infanta-Dasol-Agno-Marine Protected Area Network (BBBIDA MPAN) Joint Resolution No. 1, Series of 2022;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution to Honorable Governor Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and Ms. Rowena U. dela Cruz, Environmental Management Specialist I, Environment and Natural Resources Office, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY T/ NAVA-PEREZ VERNA to the Sanggunian Secretar

ATTESTED:

D DG. LAMBINO MAR Governor siding Officer)

